

LITTLE ROCK AIR FORCE BASE, ARKANSAS

MEMORANDUM FOR ALL LITTLE ROCK AFB PERSONNEL

FROM: 19 AW/CC

SUBJECT: Commander's Environmental Policy

1. Little Rock AFB is committed to conducting its national security mission in an environmentally responsible manner that will protect human health, natural resources, and the environment. In support of this commitment, it is our objective to ensure the progressive improvement of the Environmental Management System (EMS) aspects and impacts in all operations, facilities and daily activities. Our goal is to provide the best possible environment to safeguard the lives and health of everyone living and working on Little Rock AFB and our surrounding communities through programs dedicated to continual improvement. Little Rock's environmental policy:

a. Is appropriate to the nature, scale and environmental impacts of its activities, products and services.

b. Includes a commitment to continual improvement and prevention or pollution.

c. Includes a commitment to comply with applicable legal requirements and with other requirements to which the organization subscribes which relate to its environmental aspects.

d. Provides the framework for setting and reviewing environmental objectives and targets.

e. Is documented, implemented and maintained by 19th Civil Engineer Squadron and available at https://cs2.eis.af.mil/sites/10625/LittleRock/_layouts/15/start.aspx#/SitePages/Home.aspx

f. Is communicated to all persons working for or on behalf of the organization.

g. Is available to the public.

h. Provides information, instruction and supervision for employees.

i. Provides base wide training venues for personal awareness on eDASH at https://cs2.eis.af.mil/sites/10040/_layouts/15/start.aspx#/WPP/LMS/Home.aspx

2. This policy supersedes the EMS Policy dated 23 Oct 17 and will be made available on the Little Rock AFB Portal at http://www.littlerock.af.mil/Library/Important-Documents/. If additional assistance is required contact 19 CES/CEIEC at 987-7700 or 987-6800. Compliance with the commitments contained within this policy shall be the responsibility of all members of Little Rock AFB, including all military, civilians and contractors.

GERALD A. DONOHUE, Colonel, USAF Commander

Agile Combat Airlift!